
20-0360 

1 

2 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

3 IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING ) 
THE 2019 GENERAL PLAN ANNUAL ) 

4 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE ) 
ADOPTED GENERAL PLAN ) RESOLUTION NO. 20-357 

5 

6 WHEREAS, the laws of the State of California require Fresno County to adopt 

7 and maintain a General Plan to guide the long-term development of the County, 

8 pursuant to Government Code, Section 65300 et seq.; and 

9 WHEREAS, Government Code, Section 65400(a)(2) requires that an annual 

10 report be prepared on the progress in the implementation of the General Plan, and the 

11 progress the County is making with regard to meeting its share of Regional Housing 

12 Needs Allocation (RHNA); and 

13 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings 

14 on the 2019 General Plan Annual Progress Report on March 12, 2020 and September 

15 10, 2020; and 

16 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission received staff's presentation on the 2019 

17 APR and public testimony, recommended that the Board not accept the 2019 General 

18 Plan Annual Progress Report and directed the Clerk to prepare Resolution No. 12842 

19 reflecting the Commission's action ; and 

20 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered the 2019 APR at a duly 

21 noticed public hearing on November 24, 2020. 

22 NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors 

23 hereby adopts this Resolution accepting the 2019 General Plan Annual Progress 

24 Report; and 

25 /II 

26 /II 

27 /II 

28 



1 THE FOREGOING, was PASSED and ADOPTED by the following vote of the 

2 Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 24th day of November 2020, to-wit: 

3 

4 AYES: 

5 NOES: 

Supervisors Brandau, Magsig , Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero 

None 

6 ABSENT: None 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ABSTAINED: None 

ATTEST: 
Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 

By d ~~ 
Deputy 

Ernest Buddy Mendes, airman of the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Fresno 

2 


