	20-0360
1	BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING)
3	THE 2019 GENERAL PLAN ANNUAL)
4	PROGRESS REPORT ON THE)ADOPTED GENERAL PLAN)RESOLUTION NO. 20-357
5	MULTEREAC, the lowe of the State of Colifornia require Freene County to adopt
6	WHEREAS, the laws of the State of California require Fresno County to adopt
7	and maintain a General Plan to guide the long-term development of the County,
8	pursuant to Government Code, Section 65300 et seq.; and
9	WHEREAS, Government Code, Section 65400(a)(2) requires that an annual
10	report be prepared on the progress in the implementation of the General Plan, and the
11	progress the County is making with regard to meeting its share of Regional Housing
12	Needs Allocation (RHNA); and
13	WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings
14	on the 2019 General Plan Annual Progress Report on March 12, 2020 and September
15	10, 2020; and
16	WHEREAS, the Planning Commission received staff's presentation on the 2019
17	APR and public testimony, recommended that the Board not accept the 2019 General
18	Plan Annual Progress Report and directed the Clerk to prepare Resolution No. 12842
19	reflecting the Commission's action; and
20	WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered the 2019 APR at a duly
21	noticed public hearing on November 24, 2020.
22	NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors
23	hereby adopts this Resolution accepting the 2019 General Plan Annual Progress
24	Report; and
25	///
26	///
27	///
28	

THE FOREGOING, was PASSED and ADOPTED by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 24th day of November 2020, to-wit: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero AYES: NOES: None ABSENT: None None ABSTAINED: Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California By: Deputy